IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 11, No. 3, September 2022, pp. 1049∼1056
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v11.i3.pp1049-1056 ❒ 1049
Machine learning modeling of power delivery networks
with varying decoupling capacitors
Yeong Kang Liew1, Nur Syazreen Ahmad2, Azniza Abd Aziz2, Patrick Goh2
1Intel Corporation, Penang, Malaysia
2School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Universiti Sains Malaysia, Nibong Tebal, Malaysia

Gaussian process regression techniques were demonstrated, and the effects of the number of hidden neurons
in ANN, and the kernel function in GPR were investigated. The best performing networks were compared in
terms of the accuracy in modeling a real PDN for both a fine and a coarse sampling frequency range. It is
found that the GPR greatly outperforms the ANN in this regard with an average MAE of 5.23 mΩ compared to
11.33 mΩ for the ANN, on new test data that were never encountered during training. Future work will focus
on optimization of search space exploration techniques to improve the training data generation process, such
that it can better represent the PDN and frequency range of interest. In addition, improved hyperparameter
optimization techniques can also be pursued to further improve the generalization ability of the models.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This work is supported by the Ministry of Higher Education, Malaysia, under the Fundamental Re-
search Grant Scheme (FRGS) grant number FRGS/1/2020/TK0/USM/02/7.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Fan, “Signal integrity and power integrity,” IEEE Electromagnetic Compatibility Magazine, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 60–60,
2020, doi: 10.1109/memc.2020.9133245.
[2] Z. Yang, “Fundamentals of power integrity,” in 2018 IEEE Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility, Signal
Integrity and Power Integrity (EMC, SI and PI), 2018, pp. 1–50, doi: 10.1109/EMCSI.2018.8495347.
[3] M. Swaminathan, D. Chung, S. Grivet-Talocia, K. Bharath, V. Laddha, and J. Xie, “Designing and modeling for
power integrity,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 288–310, May 2010, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2010.2045382.
[4] J. N. Tripathi, J. Mukherjee, P. R. Apte, N. K. Chhabra, R. K. Nagpal, and R. Malik, “Selection and placement
of decoupling capacitors in high speed systems,” IEEE Electromagnetic Compatibility Magazine, vol. 2, no. 4, pp.
72–78, 2013, doi: 10.1109/MEMC.2013.6714703.
[5] T. Wu, H. Chuang, and T. Wang, “Overview of power integrity solutions on package and PCB: decoupling and
EBG isolation,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 346–356, May 2010, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2009.2039575.
[6] K. Koo, G. R. Luevano, T. Wang, S. Özbayat, T. Michalka, and J. L. Drewniak, “Fast algorithm for minimizing the
number of decap in power distribution networks,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 60, no.
3, pp. 725–732, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2017.2746677.
[7] H. Su, S. S. Sapatnekar, and S. R. Nassif, “Optimal decoupling capacitor sizing and placement for standard-cell
layout designs,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 22, no. 4, pp.
428–436, 2003, doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2003.809658.
[8] S. M. Vazgen, H. S. Karo, V. A. Avetisyan, and A. T. Hakhverdyan, “On-chip decoupling capacitor optimization
technique,” 2017 IEEE 37th International Conference on Electronics and Nanotechnology (ELNANO), 2017, pp.
116–118, doi: 10.1109/ELNANO.2017.7939729.
[9] J. Xu et al., “A novel system-level power integrity transient analysis methodology using simplified CPM model,
physics-based equivalent circuit PDN model and small signal VRM model,” in 2019 IEEE International Sym-
posium on Electromagnetic Compatibility, Signal and Power Integrity (EMC+SIPI), 2019, pp. 205–210, doi:
10.1109/ISEMC.2019.8825256.
[10] B. Zhao et al., “Systematic power integrity analysis based on inductance decomposition in a multi-layered PCB PDN,”
IEEE Electromagnetic Compatibility Magazine, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 80–90, 2020, doi: 10.1109/MEMC.2020.9327998.
[11] B. Zhao et al., “Physics-based circuit modeling methodology for system power integrity analysis and de-
sign,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1266–1277, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2019.2927742.
[12] I. Erdin and R. Achar, “Fast power integrity analysis of PDNs with arbitrarily shaped power-ground plane
pairs,” in 2020 IEEE Electrical Design of Advanced Packaging and Systems (EDAPS), 2020, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/EDAPS50281.2020.9312920.
[13] A. Cabani, P. Zhang, R. Khemmar, and J. Xu, “Enhancement of energy consumption estimation for electric vehicles
by using machine learning,” IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI), vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 215–223,
2021, doi: 10.11591/ijai.v10i1.pp215-223.
[14] H. Ohmaid, S. Eddarouich, A. Bourouhou, and M. Timouyas, “Comparison between SVM and KNN classifiers for
iris recognition using a new unsupervised neural approach in segmentation,” IAES International Journal of Artificial
Intelligence (IJ-AI), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 429–438, 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijai.v9.i3.pp429-438.
[15] T. Nguyen et al., “Comparative study of surrogate modeling methods for signal integrity and microwave circuit
applications,” IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, vol. 11, no. 9, pp.
Int J Artif Intell, Vol. 11, No. 3, September 2022: 1049–1056
Int J Artif Intell ISSN: 2252-8938 ❒ 1055
1369–1379, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2021.3098666.
[16] C. H. Goay, N. S. Ahmad, and P. Goh, “Transient simulations of high-speed channels using CNN-LSTM with
an adaptive successive halving algorithm for automated hyperparameter optimizations,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
127644–127663, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3112134.
[17] K. S. Ooi, C. L. Kong, C. H. Goay, N. S. Ahmad, and P. Goh, “Crosstalk modeling in high-speed transmission lines by
multilayer perceptron neural networks,” Neural Computing and Applications, vol. 32, no. 11, pp. 7311–7320, 2020,
doi: 10.1007/s00521-019-04252-3.
[18] C. K. Ku, C. H. Goay, N. S. Ahmad, and P. Goh, “Jitter decomposition of high-speed data signals from jitter his-
tograms with a pole–residue representation using multilayer perceptron neural networks,” IEEE Transactions on
Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 62, no. 5, pp. 2227–2237, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2019.2936000.
[19] M. Swaminathan, H. M. Torun, H. Yu, J. A. Hejase, and W. D. Becker, “Demystifying machine learning for sig-
nal and power integrity problems in packaging,” IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and Manufacturing
Technology, vol. 10, no. 8, pp. 1276–1295, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2020.3011910.
[20] F. D. J. Leal-Romo, J. L. Chávez-Hurtado, and J. E. Rayas-Sánchez, “Selecting surrogate-based modeling techniques
for power integrity analysis,” in 2018 IEEE MTT-S Latin America Microwave Conference (LAMC 2018), 2018, pp.
1–3, doi: 10.1109/LAMC.2018.8699021.
[21] K. T. Chang et al., “Ultra high density IO fan-out design optimization with signal integrity and power in-
tegrity,” in 2019 IEEE 69th Electronic Components and Technology Conference (ECTC), 2019, pp. 41–46, doi:
10.1109/ECTC.2019.00014.
[22] S. Piersanti, R. Cecchetti, C. Olivieri, F. de Paulis, A. Orlandi, and M. Buecker, “Decoupling capacitors placement
at board level adopting a nature-inspired algorithm,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 7, 2019, Art. no. 737, doi: 10.3390/elec-
tronics8070737.
[23] K. Bharath, E. Engin, and M. Swaminathan, “Automatic package and board decoupling capacitor placement using
genetic algorithms and M-FDM,” in 2008 45th ACM/IEEE Design Automation Conference, 2008, pp. 560–565, doi:
10.1145/1391469.1391611.
[24] H. Park et al., “Reinforcement learning-based optimal on-board decoupling capacitor design method,” in 2018 IEEE
27th Conference on Electrical Performance of Electronic Packaging and Systems (EPEPS), 2018, pp. 213–215, doi:
10.1109/EPEPS.2018.8534195.
[25] H. Park et al., “Deep reinforcement learning-based optimal decoupling capacitor design method for silicon interposer-
based 2.5-D/3-D ICs,” in IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, vol. 10, no.
3, pp. 467–478, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2020.2972019.
[26] L. Zhang et al., “Decoupling capacitor selection algorithm for PDN based on deep reinforcement learning,” 2019
IEEE International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility, Signal and Power Integrity (EMC+SIPI), 2019,
pp. 616–620, doi: 10.1109/ISEMC.2019.8825249.
[27] O. W. Bhatti and M. Swaminathan, “Impedance response extrapolation of power delivery networks using recurrent
neural networks,” in 2019 IEEE 28th Conference on Electrical Performance of Electronic Packaging and Systems
(EPEPS), 2019, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/EPEPS47316.2019.193198.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Yeong Kang Liew received the B.Eng. in Electrical and Electronic Engineering from
the Asian Institute of Medicine, Science and Technology (AIMST) University in 2018 and the M.Sc.
degree in Electronic Systems Design Engineering from Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM) in 2020. His